
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

A meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 10 May 

2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 March 2022. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 

 

5.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 

 

6.  People Strategy (Pages 11 - 134) (6:05pm – 7:00pm)  

The Committee to provide scrutiny input to the 50 key actions contained within the 
West Northamptonshire People Strategy.  

 

7.  Asset Management (7:00pm – 7:40pm)  

The Committee to receive a briefing on the emerging asset management strategy in 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

order for it to consider future scrutiny activity in relation to Asset Management 
processes. The Committee shall also receive a summary of the Council’s emerging 
strategy for disposals in forthcoming financial years.  

 

8.  Review of Committee Work Plan (Pages 135 - 140) (7:40pm – 7:50pm)  

To review and note the Committee Work Plan. 

 

 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
29 April 2022 
 
 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members: 

Councillor Danielle Stone (Chair) Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth Councillor Michael Brown 

Councillor Paul Clark Councillor Maggie Clubley 

Councillor Rupert Frost Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 

Councillor Mark Hughes Councillor David James 

Councillor Koulla Jolley Councillor Ian McCord 

Councillor Colin Morgan Councillor Ken Pritchard 

Councillor Azizur Rahman Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 

Councillor Walter Tarasiewicz  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 6.00 
pm. 
 
Present Councillor Danielle Stone (Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Sally Beardsworth 

Councillor Paul Clark 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Ian McCord 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
Councillor Walter Tarasiewicz 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Colin Morgan 

Officers Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Maisie McInnes, Democratic Services Officer 

 
48. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair declared a personal interest as the Chair of Northampton Town of 
Sanctuary which have previously worked with Jay Baughan and the Changemaker 
Incubator.  
 

49. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2022 were agreed and 
signed as a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 

50. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and shared that at a previous meeting, 
training for Overview and Scrutiny was requested and this was currently being 
arranged and would be circulated to all non-Executives when finalised as the draft 
training programme was being reviewed by the Monitoring Officer. Once confirmed a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 March 2022 
 

date would be set and an email to inform all Overview and Scrutiny councillors would 
be circulated. 
 

51. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

52. Social Values Act 2013  
 
 
The Chair introduced the agenda item and e
[...]
f their social value commitment in the 
procurement process. Businesses would also receive data such as metrics to 
demonstrate their social value commitment as well as marketing and PR benefits 
from publicity.  
 
The Chair thanked Jay for attending the meetings and Members for their 
contributions. The Chair concluded the discussion and informed Members there were 
no recommendations, and the presentation was for information only.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received and 
noted the presentation on Providing a County Framework which Defines, 
Sustains and Measures Socioeconomic Development within 
Northamptonshire. 

 
 

53. Treasury Management  
 
The Chair explained that a Task and Finish Group that would have the remit of 
Treasury Management, with a focus on ethical investments efficiencies looking 
forward would be convened and the inaugural meeting would take place in June 
2022.  
 

The Chair asked Members to indicate if they wished to form part of the Task and 
Finish Group and explained that the scope of the Treasury Management working 
group would be presented for approval to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in July 2022. 
 

Page 7



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 March 2022 
 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed that: 
 

1) A Task and Finish Group of this Committee is set up to investigate 
Treasury Management. The Task and Finish Group would be Chaired by 
Councillor Danielle Stone and Councillors Beardsworth, Holland-
Delamere, McCord and Solesbury-Timms would join the Task and Finish 
Group membership. 

 
2) The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 

contact all non-Executives inviting those with an interest in the topic to 
join the Task and Finish Group.  Membership of the Task and Finish 
Group would be limited to two non-Executives 

 
 

54. Modernising Systems  
 
The Chair explained that in the work programme there was suggestion for a Scrutiny 
Inquiry day to investigate systems in place at the council for members to consider 
their effectiveness and value for money which would look at HR, IT, Legal services, 
customer services and pay roll.   
 

The Chair opened the discussion and asked Members to consider if they preferred an 
intensive session or to have a few hours over multiple sessions to investigate 
modernising systems. 
 
Members discussed and agreed that a two-day exercise would be beneficial, and 
members could be tasked to review different areas over breakout areas on zoom.  
 
The Chair confirmed that as agreed by Members there would be two evening 
sessions starting at 5pm, and there would be a lead member for each breakout room 
over zoom that would summarise the discussion and report back to the main group. 
The Deputy Democratic Services Manager would contact Members to find out which 
topics Members would prefer to discuss and then would be assigned to the various 
breakout rooms.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That Members agreed the Modernising Systems sessions would take 
place over two days starting at 5pm  

 
 

55. Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Chair introduced the agenda item and asked Members for their suggestions. 
Members suggested that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee review the 
Children’s Trust and the budget in line with corporate plan. The Executive Director of 
Finance shared that quarterly budgets could also be brought to the committee and 
the budget would be brought to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
much earlier next year, around October The Chair suggested that a deep dive of 
contracts by APSE could be recommended to Cabinet for example areas such as 
Highways or Waste. Members suggested we could look at the current contracts the 

Page 8



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 March 2022 
 

predecessor Councils had before the new WNC contracts were signed to give 
scrutiny on lessons learned for the new procurement process. 
 

The Chair shared that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been 
requested to provide their scrutiny input on the People Strategy that had been 
received by Cabinet. The Deputy Democratic Services Manager would circulate this 
document to members before the meeting in May/June for members feedback before 
the next committee meeting.  
 
The Chair shared that information regarding Asset Management would be presented 
to the Committee at its next meeting prior to any Scrutiny activity work being set up 
and the Expenses Policy Task and Finish Group had been delayed and further 
information would be provided as soon as it was available to be scheduled. The Chair 
thanked everyone for attending and concluded the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That members noted that the Expenses Policy Task and Finish Group 
had been delayed and will commence in 2022. As soon as further 
information is available this Task and Finish group can be rescheduled. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.24 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item no: 
 
 
 

 
 

                                   

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTTEE 
 

25th May 2022 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

 MO 
 

  
Catherine Whitehead 

27 April 22 
 

S151    Martin Henry 26 April 22 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - People Strategy 
Appendix B – People Strategy Portfolio Plan 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide an overview of the new People Strategy, the underlying project activity and to provide 

an update on progress with delivering the key commitments.  To also seek challenge and 
feedback from the committee into additional actions that could be taken in both the short and 
longer term. 

 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The People Strategy has been developed and agreed at Cabinet in February 2022.  The strategy 

directly supports the Council’s Corporate Strategy to help everyone to reach their fullest 
potential, empowering them to help make West Northamptonshire a great place to live, work, 
visit and thrive.  
 

Report Title 
 

  
Update on People Strategy (2021 – 2025) and Delivery Plan 
 

Report Author   
Sarah Reed, Executive Director of Corporate 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director of HR 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2.2 The delivery of the vision and priorities of the Corporate Strategy can only be achieved if we are 
able to retain and recruit the right people, with the right skills and the right attitude, those who 
will innovate and collaborate to deliver transformation of our services and maximise our 
organisational potential. The People Strategy sets out what we will do to make sure that we have 
the skills to deliver the outcomes for West Northants set out in the Councils corporate plan.  

 

 
 
 Page 12



 

 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that: 
 

 Scrutiny Committee note the progress made to date, the underlying delivery plan and provide 
any insights and suggestions for future improvements and actions. 

  
3.2 Reason for Recommendations  

 
3.2.1  To challenge the work done to date and to support the Council’s improvement journey. 
 
 
4 Report Background 

 
4.1 The People Strategy has been developed following extensive engagement with staff, including 

focus groups, drop-in sessions, pulse surveys and full employee survey and a range of working 
groups. 

 
4.2 Attracting and retaining talent 
  
 Key actions in the strategy include: 
  

o Improving the processes that support recruitment and designing different strategies for 
hard to fill roles. 

o Promoting WNC as a local employer and developing the brand. 
o Improving the on-boarding and induction processes and introducing ‘our west way’. 
o Reviewing and improving Equality and Diversity considerations in the workplace. 
o Development of new Pay and Grading model for WNC. 
o Development of the Employee offer in
[...]
es

Principles Workstream Leads RAID

The identified KPIs related to the project (column B), not specific 

activities / actions within each project (column C/D)

P
age 132



Blue Jan-22 Apr-22 90

Uptake on initiatives

Blue Jan-22 Apr-22 90

Amber Mar-22 Sep-22 184

When all areas are covered and 

there is confidence in the cohort 

of first aiders, then we can 

consider this complete.

Number of Mental 

Health First Aiders

Green Jun-22 Sep-22 92

Green Sep-22 Dec-22 Total cost of 

remuneration for 

duties

Jan-22 Dec-22 334

Blue Mar-22 Apr-22 31

2.2 High 

Performing -

Performance 

framework
Employee / 

Wellbeing Survey

Jul-22 Oct-22 92
Can we work with DTI / outlook 

to determine meetings to be set 

Oct-22 Dec-22 61

Oct-22 Dec-22 61

0

Mar-22 Dec-22 275

Apr-22 Mar-23

334

0

0

P
age 133



0

0

Apr-22 Mar-23 334

Apr-23 Mar-24 335

Wellbeing scores

0

0

0

Apr-23 Mar-24 335

Apr-23 Mar-24

335

Apr-23 Mar-24
335

0

0

0

Apr-23 Mar-24 335

P
age 134



West Northamptonshire Council 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021-2022 
 
 

 

Title Proposed purpose Date of Committee meeting Cabinet 
Member and 
Executive 
Director 

Proposed Task and 
Finish Group 

Comments 

People Strategy To provide scrutiny input 
to the 50 key actions 
contained within the 
People Strategy 

 

  17 May 2022 Cabinet Member 
for  HR & Corporate 
Services 
 
Executive Director – 
Corporate Services 
and Assistant 
Director – Human 
Resources 

 

No - Whole 
Committee 

 

Social Values Act 
2013 

The Committee to 
receive a briefing on 
the Social Values Act 
2013 

 
15 September 2021 

 
15 March 2022 – Further information to be provided 
to the Committee, and the representative leading on 
social value to be invited to address the Committee 

To be determined No but following 
the briefing the 
Committee may 
consider setting up 
a Task and Finish 
Group 

The Committee to receive a 
briefing on the Social Values  
Act 2013 and the 
procure
[...]
ent
	Organisational design and organisational development
	Culture of engagement
	Work environment
	Wellbeing





	Appendix B - 1. Overview
	2. Portfolio Gantt
	3. Comms Tracker
	4. Portfolio R&I
	5. 1.1 Talent Acquisition & Orientation
	6. 1.2 Talent Management
	7. 1.3 Pay, Reward and Recognition
	8. 2.1 Leadership and Management
	9. 2.2 Establishing High Performance
	10. 2.3 Diversity and Inclusion
	11. 2.4 Culture of L&D
	12. Organisational Design & Development
	13. 3.1 Culture and Engagement
	14. 3.2 Work Environment
	15. 3.3 Wellbeing

	8 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at The 
Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 10 May 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Danielle Stone (Chair) 

 Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Mark Hughes 
Councillor Ian McCord 
Councillor Colin Morgan 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Richard Solesbury-Timms 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Harris (For Councillor Sally Beardsworth) 

Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Mike Hallam (Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services) 
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Rupert Frost 
Councillor Koulla Jolley 
Councillor Walter Tarasiewicz 
 

Officers Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director - Human Resources 
Mitchell Thomason, Transformation Project Manager 
James Aldridge, Group Asset Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

56. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

57. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 March 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

58. Chair's Announcements  



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 May 2022 
 

 
The Chair reminded Members that a training session, run by Dr Stephanie Snape, 
would be taking place remotely via Zoom on Wednesday 15 June at 5:30pm and 
would focus on the key elements of shaping a successful Overview and Scrutiny 
Function. 
 
 

59. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

60. People Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Executive Director – 
Corporate Services and the Assistant Director – Human Resources which sought to 
provide a comprehensive overview of the new People Strategy, the underlying project 
activity and progress on the delivery of its key commitments. Councillor Mike Hallam, 
the Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services, was also in attendance to deliver 
the presentation and answer questions from the Committee.  
 
In introducing the presentation, the Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services 
explained that fundamental to the People Strategy was the recruitment and retention 
of quality staff, which underpinned the Council’s commitment to the £10 per hour 
minimum wage uplift and recognition of the post-pandemic cultural shift towards 
flexible working and the benefits this could bring towards employee satisfaction and 
productivity.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the early results that these 
commitments had yielded, the Portfolio Holder for HR and Corporate Services 
advised that the results obtained from staff surveys, alongside reviews from the 
employer review website Glassdoor, suggested that investing in the £10 minimum 
wage commitment and embracing flexible working had begun to have a positive 
impact upon how the Council was viewed as an employer.  
 
The Assistant Director – Human Resources explained that a further key priority in the 
People Strategy was to create high performing teams to drive and reward high 
performance, and an example of this was the recent implementation of the new 
Valuing Individual Performance (VIP) conversations to replace conventional methods 
of annual appraisals between managers and their direct reports, which would ensure 
that performance would become a continuous, year-round focus in order to foster 
wellbeing and personal development benefits and provide clarity on goals, objectives 
and learning and development needs. The Assistant Director – Human Resources 
also advised that this was a necessary step in order to replace the differing appraisal 
mechanisms inherited from the previous sovereign Councils.  
 
The Committee received the presentation up to part 2.2 and agreed to hear the 
remainder of the presentation at the next meeting of the Committee, where six key 
areas of the People Strategy would be identified for further scrutiny activity. 
 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 May 2022 
 

Resolved 
 
(1) That Members of the Committee be requested to consider potential areas of 

scrutiny activity within the People Strategy ahead of receiving the remainder of 
the presentation at the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
 

61. Asset Management  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Group Asset Manager which 
provided a summary of the Council’s portfolio of assets, property strategy and estate 
structure, asset management plan and ongoing estates projects. 
 
In introducing the presentation, the Group Asset Manager advised the Committee 
that the Council currently had circa 979 assets, 313 of which were investments and 
666 of which were operational, with a total portfolio value in excess of £1.5bn.   
 
The Group Asset Manager provided an overview of the current activities within the 
service area and advised that a root and branch review of the former Northampton 
Borough Council asset portfolio had been commenced, and that survey and CAD 
projects were also underway in order to build more accurate record data and assist 
the development of the new Asset Management Plan. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the structure of the Property 
Strategy and Estates function, the Group Asset Manager advised that a recent 
restructure within the service area had created four new heads of service posts, with 
other key points being that the Operational and Investments Estates function had 
been centralised and a single Asset Records Team had been set up to serve the 
West.  
 
Regarding how the development of the Council’s new Asset Management Plan would 
be supported, the Group Asset Manager explained that the four legacy processes for 
estate management from the previous sovereign councils would be replaced by a 
single asset recording system with a target implementation date of April 2024, which 
would bring about consistency of data reporting and business intelligence, links to the 
ERP Gold system, and a single set of asset data to support transformation activities. 
 
In considering future areas of scrutiny activity regarding the Asset Management Plan, 
Members of the Committee requested further information regarding how the various 
workstreams around Asset Management aligned to the Corporate Plan and the 
Council’s commitment to carbon neutrality by 2030. In response to this request, the 
Group Asset Manager explained that this was a matter under investigation by the 
Sustainability Working Group, and that Members could request that the Sustainability 
Working Group report back to the Committee at a future meeting to determine in 
greater detail how the work aligned with the Corporate Plan and carbon neutrality 
commitments. 
 
Resolved 
 



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 May 2022 
 

(1) That the Sustainability Working Group be requested to report back to Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at a future meeting regarding the alignment of 
workstreams around the development of the new Asset Management Plan to the 
Corporate Plan and the Council’s commitment to carbon neutrality. 
 

(2) That the Assets and Environment Service be requested to maximise opportunities 
for consultation with Parish and Town Councils regarding the disposal of local 
assets, with particular consideration to be given towards supporting the 
development of Community Hubs. 

 
 

62. Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Chair advised that, owing to the Expenses Policy having now been drafted, 
scrutiny activity could now begin and as a result, the Expenses Policy Task and 
Finish Group would be convened later in the summer to begin this work.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Committee Work Plan be noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.07 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


